## Department of Culture Heritage and Libraries Outturn: Appendix B Performance against Key Objectives and Key Performance Indicators 2014-2015 – Quarter 4/Outturn

Ref:	Description	Annual To	arget Q	1 G	2	Q3	Q4 /	Status
			Prog	ress Prog	ress	Progres	ss Outturn	
		•						R/A/G
archiv acces Q1 - 0 Q2 - 0 Q3 - 0	etive CHL1: To enhance access to our collect we content available for use online around the sin all its forms.  Everall usage is on target.  Everall usage is on target.	•	•	•	_		Annual total exceeded target by 2.5%	G
KPI CHL1	To make the collections available to the public. [London Metropolitan Archives]	26 Million usages  a) physical visitors  b) other usages (mostly online, but including remote enquiries)	Q1 6,608,792 usages a) 6496 (18,245 productions of original documents) b) 6,602,296 other usages (incl. 4,837 remote enqs.)	Q2 6,406,690 usages a) 5912 (17,782 productions of original documents b) 6,400,778 other usages (incl. 5,302 remote enqs.)	a) 5 (15, prod of o doc	68,344 ges 6421 160 ductions riginal uments) 62,923 er ges I. 4,910 note	Q4 7,356,779 usages a) 6980 (18,824 productions of original documents) b) 7, 349,799 other usages (incl. 5,864 remote enqs.) Annual totals 26,640,605	G

	Q2 and Q3 overall totals amended owing to	a) 24,809 (70,011 productions) b) 26,615,796 (remote enquiries 20,913)	
includi  Q1 – Ste across of the Long the half of Proping C2 – Coproject Q3 – The closure Heritage appraise managements.	tive CHL2: To optimise management of ing City records management, externating City records management, externating City records management, externations and progress, but below that achieved all four quarters or consistent across difference and County Council/Greater London Coulf-way mark with 1,250 linear metres of file perty Services material and appraised 4,4 completed the appraisal of the Inner North to 2,131 files have been appraised and the surge in the deaccessioning figures is a fortnight in November. The main collecting and 82 linear metres destroyed; the regement destructions have freed up 62 linear fourth quarter figures have been boost	not evenly split ports this objective, ew, has reached her 72 linear metres perty Services ng LMA's annual puncil and English files have been dition, records	Α

KPI CHL2	Appraise and deaccession redundant items, and optimise storage. [London Metropolitan Archives]	1000m of shelves cleared	<b>Q1</b> 78.5m	<b>Q2</b> 48.8m	<b>Q3</b> 383.15m	Q4 331m Annual total: 841.45m	A
NOTE	Despite not meeting the annual target, this is a project appraising Property Services files was re Looking at the three years that this project has metres of space.	eassigned t	o work on the	top priority di	gitisation scop	oing survey.	
_	ive CHL3: To explore and exploit opportunities, collections and heritage.	es to supp	ort and prom	ote London'	S	Annual total:	
<b>Q2 –</b> 6,9 <b>Q3 –</b> 8,3	341 attendees to the Guildhall Library events and 364 attendees to the Guildhall Library events and 395 attendees to the Guildhall Library events and 397 attendees to the Guildhall Library events and	d exhibitions d exhibitions	s programme. s programme.			31,897 attendees	G
KPI CHL3	To achieve a per annum increase of 20% in audiences to events, exhibitions, workshops and talks. (Base average figure revised from 700 to 4,000*).	20% p.a.	Q1 Event figures: 1,483	Q2 Event figures: 1,506	Q3 Event figures: 891	Q4 Event figures: 1,146	
	[Guildhall Library]		Exhibition: 8,143	Exhibition: 5,228	Exhibition: 7,082	Exhibition: 5,338	G
	*In this reporting year, a separate gate counter was installed in the John Stow/Exhibition room. This has provided statistics for the number of visitors to that room which was not possible before. The figures have indicated that the base average figure of 700 is too low		Visiting groups: 215	Visiting groups: 230	Visiting groups: 422	Visiting groups: 213	

	and this has now been revised accordingly.	1,3	otal: 9,841 800+ % crease	Total: 6,964* 45% + increase *[Includes 110 extra visitors to Open House.]	Total: 8,395 109% increase	Total: 6,697 67% Increase Annual: 797% increase	
NOTE	The reason for the significant over-achievem at Guildhall Library's events and exhibitions per change in programming direction by the neadlences.	orogramme. This i	s in part du	ue to the grow	ing popularity	of the library o	and a
Q1 - 6 Q2 - 4 Q3 - 4 Q4 - 1	new E-initiatives created and implemented. new E-Initiatives created and implemented new E-Initiatives created and implemented new E-Initiatives created and implemented new E-initiative: Library Management System to initiatives have been achieved over the year.		<b>Q</b>	oehalf of all 5 l	ibraries). 15	15 new e- initiatives have been achieved over the year.	G
KPI CHL4	Initiate 1 new E-initiative each quarter [Information Services Section]	4 e-initiatives per annum	<b>Q1</b> 6	<b>Q2</b> 4	Q3 4	Q4 1 e-initiative created and implemented as above.	G
Q1 - O Q2 - Th Q3 - Si	The CHL5: To support the business communities communities run during this quarter. Three more an aree clinics run during this quarter. It is clinics run during this quarter. Even clinics were run this quarter.	. ,	ng a sche	edule of Advi	ce Clinics.	17 clinics have been run over the course of the year.	G

KPI CHL5	To provide a minimum of 10 day clinics [City Business Library]	20%	<b>Q1</b>	<b>Q2</b> 3	<b>Q3</b> 6	Q4 7	G		
•	tive CHL6: To support local SMEs by organisir tional trading.	ng a programr	me of themed d	lay events re	elating to	6 events delivered			
<b>Q2</b> – 2 <b>Q3</b> – 2	during this quarter (Doing Business in India). Fur during this quarter (Russia and Turkey). A furthe during this quarter (China, India,). A further 3 s event delivered this quarter (Turkey).	er 3 sessions b	ooked with spe	eakers.			A		
KPI CHL6	To deliver a minimum of 8 sessions working chiefly with BRIC & MINT countries [City Business Library]	8	<b>Q1</b> 1	<b>Q2</b> 2	<b>Q3</b> 2	<b>Q4</b> 1	A		
NOTE	Q4 – Six sessions have been run over the year. One event was delivered this quarter (Turkey). A Brazil session was planned for Q4 but was rescheduled to Q1 (2015-16) by request of the speaker. A Poland seminar was arranged for March 2015 but the Polish Embassy postponed the session to allow them more time to promote the event. The next Poland seminar planned to take place in October 2015.								
	In total, nine seminars were booked and planned to take place across the financial year with three events being cancelled or postponed by the hosts. Brazil and Poland seminars have been re-booked and are scheduled to take in the 2015/16 financial year.								
<b>Q1</b> – 20 <b>Q2</b> – 14 <b>Q3</b> – 19	tive CHL7: Consolidate and extend partner es offered.  partnerships achieved. partnerships achieved. partnerships achieved. partnerships achieved.	rship working	g to improve th	ne range ai	nd quality (	A total of <b>58 partnerships</b> /projects were achieved	G		
New po	partnerships achieved. artnership with Sainsbury's, Fleet Street branch Play" session.	– they provid	ed three volunt	teers for the	January	over the course of the year.			

Redeve collecti New po	of the Pink Singers.  Beloped partnership with the Society of Technical ion and an annual grant to maintain, administer artnership with London Councils – elderly people online using computers at their local library. This n.	and promote are now enco	it. ouraged to ren	ew their Free	edom		
KPI CHL7	Minimum of 20 partnership projects/services delivered. [Barbican & Community Libraries]	20 40 minimum	Q1 20 projects	Q2 14 projects	Q3 19 projects	Q4 5 projects (as above) Annual total: 58	G
Q1 - 1,7 Q2 - 2,0 Q3 - 1,9	tive CHL8: To build on our e-strategy for book 707 downloads from 4,255 items in stock. 2005 downloads from 4,785 items in stock. 2011 downloads from 5,090 items in stock. 2012 downloads from 5,175 items in stock.	ks and e-com	merce.				G
KPI CHL8	6,000 e-loans/downloads. [Barbican & Community Libraries]	6,000 p.a.	Q1 1,707 downloads	Q2 2,005 downloads	Q3 1,931 downloads	Q4 1,988 downloads Annual: 7,631 downloads	G
	I live CHL9: To develop and improve the educ		ing at attract	ions within	the VDS		

- **Q1 –** Progress to date includes the completion of focus groups and consultation activities for the BMLC and the learning programme. Phase 1 development of the BMLC is also complete. For the formal learning programme, the team are finalising three unique workshops, as the standard formal learning 'product' offered. Additional work undertaken includes a new partnership with the community engagement group (The Reader Organisation). The Team is also assisting with the development of a new Education programme for the Heritage Gallery and a programme of outreach family learning sessions for Keats House.
- **Q2 –** All piloting and consultation completed. Despite the fact that the learning programme has not yet launched, 11 uses of the BMLC have been facilitated. It should also be noted that the number of uses of the BMLC does not in isolation define the level of engagement with school groups.
- **Q3** The schools programme launched officially on 14 October 2014, with three Key Stage 2 workshops, focusing on local history and STEM provision. The launch event was attended by local teachers and heritage learning professionals and offered teachers the opportunity to sample the workshops available, as well as to view the BMLC. A lunch-time shared reading group, developed in partnership with The Reader Organisation, has been in place since November. Ours is unique amongst The Reader Organisation's shared reading groups, as others take place in libraries and other community settings, which have a ready-made audience. The BMLC has now played host to 39 school and community group sessions.
- **Q4** Use of the BMLC by visiting school groups (due to the high 'take-up' level of the new Key Stage 2 Learning Programme) and community engagement organisations has exceeded target by 24%, which is especially positive when considering that the space has only been fully operational and available for use in the last six months of the financial year.

The Education Officer has also been working with colleagues at the Guildhall Art Gallery and Keats House in preparation for developing their educational offerings, with work in earnest for these projects taking place across the last few months of 2014/15 and into 2015/16.

KPI CHL9	To achieve 50 Group bookings at the Bridge Master's Learning Centre. [Tower Bridge]	50 bookings p.a. (including schools and community engagement groups)	Q1 12 bookings	Q2 23 bookings (cumulative)	Q3 39 bookings (cumulative)	Q4 62 bookings (cumulative)	G
enhand Q1 – The Surveyor schedule been recontractor regularion Q2 – Formal Departing walkword number briefing and and and the content of the content of the content of the complete of	rive CHL10: To successfully launch the Glass ce the tourism and events business.  The planning stage for the installation of the glass or). Launching and enhancing the new feature let the dedicated marketing plan has been find ecruited. Research and design for complement of the Glass Flooring Implementation meeting at the Glass Flooring Implementation meeting allowing a change in the major contractor and ment of the Built Environment, the glass flooring and the for launch to the public on 10 November of promotional activities have been planned in a launch reception on 18 November, a target entirely new website for the Bridge. Mitigation the events business while each walkway is closed to the new feature, including a light-box exhibition and the stage of the schedule also.  The new feature launched to exceptional levels of a time and the stage of the new state-of-the-art website for Tay was also launched to schedule. Business per antly above target since the launch, with visitor and 55% compared against the same period for the same	Walkways fear (within the cor- alised and a po- ary content ha in to the glass flags. The project trander project has pro- in alignment with the programma actions have be for installation and state of publicity, with the high-profile in and-alone mark formance at the figures for Nov	ture has run htrol of CHL art-time Cre is been can ooring proj insferring to oceeded cond launching th this, included the of advertive een under works, and e-of-the-artive in at least and e-ting plander he second e Bridge ho	n to schedule ) is also progre eative Project ried out and iect, with prog the responsible on schedule, wang on 1 Dece uding a press tising, publicity taken for both the complement digital conte half page and al coverage the was executed glass floor in the as been consi	(City essing to Manager has the newly gress reported illity of the with the first mber. A breakfast y endeavours in the tourism nentary int are ad photo in hereafter. The divithin this he East stently and		G

Q4 - Wholly positive business performance figures at EoY for this new feature at the Bridge. A few instances of damage to sacrificial layers posed operational challenges, although the resulting publicity from this saw another surge in visitors. To date, the feature has generated more publicity and the most positive level of visitor feedback for any feature in the Exhibition's history. Since November, it has generated over £500K in additional ticket income and over £100K in additional retail income against the same period in 2013/14. The glass floor has in fact been such a success that at end of year, the remaining cost of the £1M project has been paid from surplus income generated, for which the original estimate was a 2.5 year 'payback period'.							
KPI CHL10	To achieve the 2014/15 visitor income target for tourism. [Tower Bridge]	£3,637,000	<b>Q1</b> £1,125,710 (108%)	Q2 £2,436,108 (111%) (cumulative)	Q3 £3,724,36 6 (122%) (cumulative	Q4 £4,902,660 (126%) (cumulative)	G

Corporate Service Response Standards

	Description	Target	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Annual	Q4
			result	result	result	result	average	Rating
SRS C	Emails to all published (external facing) email addresses to be responded to within 1 day	100%	100%	100%	66.7%	100%	90.9%	Green
SRS D	Full response to requests for specific information or services requested via email within 10 days	100%	75%	100%	80%	100%	89.5%	Amber
SRS E	Telephone calls picked up within 5 rings/20 seconds	90%	93.7%	93.5%	92.5%	91.8%	92.9%	Green
SRS F	% of calls answered by voicemail	<10%	6.6%	6.8%	5.1%	5.4%	6%	Green
NOTES	<ul> <li>SRS A and SRS B are not applicable for Culture Heritage &amp; Libraries Department.</li> <li>SRS C and D were against a small sample of 5 emails.</li> <li>SRS E – the department received a total of 153,565 calls throughout the year.</li> </ul>							